
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Helen Tambini 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 2 November 2020 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Virtual Meeting of the Cabinet will be held via Zoom on Tuesday, 10 
November 2020 at 7.00 pm to consider the following items of business. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed via YouTube for the public to listen and view via 
the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC  
Note: Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not 
be showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the 
home page until you the see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 September 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  

 
 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 

items on the agenda. 
 

5.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

 NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2020/21 - Financial and 



 

 

Covid Update Quarter 2 (Pages 9 - 38) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services is attached. 
 

7.   Development Corporation (Pages 39 - 64) 
 

 The report of the Chief Executive is attached. 
 

8.   Acquisitions and Disposal Policy (Pages 65 - 78) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Transformation is attached.  
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor S J Robinson  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor A Edyvean 
Councillors: A Brennan, R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Held virtually at 7.00 pm and live streamed on the 
 Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel  

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), D Mason (Vice-Chairman), A Edyvean, 
R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors B Gray and C Thomas 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 S Sull Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

There were no apologies.  
 
 

10 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 July 2020 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14 July 2020 were declared a 
true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor Thomas to Councillor Upton 
 
“In light of government proposals to reduce the opportunities for consultation 
on planning applications, how is the Council ensuring that residents fully 
understand that the options for growth identified in the Greater Nottingham 
Strategic Plan consultation could lead to huge areas for development being 
allocated on their doorsteps?”  
 
Councillor Upton responded by confirming that the current Growth Options 
consultation for the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan has been publicised as 
widely as is possible, subject to n
[...]
ects Rushcliffe Borough Council be referred to Full Council for 
consideration and debate.  

 
 

15 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2020/21 - Financial and Covid 
Update Quarter 1 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report of the Executive Manager 
– Finance and Corporate Services outlining the budget position for revenue 
and capital at 30 June 2020. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance confirmed that as previously reported the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic has had a negative impact on the Council’s 
finances.  The anticipated budget gap had been partially offset by additional 
Government grants and in-house efficiencies, which had resulted in an overall 
net in-year budget gap of £422k, which was an improvement from the previous 
update reported to Cabinet in July 2020.  The Capital Programme had a 
planned underspend of £24.8m largely due to slippage in two major schemes 
at the Bingham Hub and the Crematorium.  The Council had entered into an 
agreement with Framework, which would lead to an additional investment of 
£150k to provide accommodation for rough sleepers, which was a 
commendable investment to help the more vulnerable.  The report highlighted 
the Council’s loss of income, additional costs and savings, with the reduction in 
total income and the support for leisure being the two most significant costs 
affecting the budget.  Savings had been incurred from a number of areas, 
including increased, garden waste income, housing benefit subsidy, together 

page 4



with management applied cost savings and efficiencies.  In respect of net 
revenue efficiencies for the year to date, that was projected at £624k, with a 
pressure of £2.5m due to Covid-19, which equated to £1.9m.  It was noted that 
the Council had received £1.52m in Government support, which had brought 
the projected budget gap down to £422k.  The year-end figure would be 
updated by any further Government funding and the speed of recovery from 
the impact of Covid-19.  Delays to Capital Receipts of £20m were expected, 
with some income being moved to the following year.  It was confirmed that 
Nottinghamshire County Cricket Club had repaid the loan of £55,000 on 7 
August 2020.  In respect of Business Grants, it was noted that over £18m had 
been paid, which equated to over 91% of eligible businesses in the Borough.  
£389k in hardship payments had been made in relation to Council Tax support, 
with over 2,400 households benefitting from those payments.  In respect of 
Discretionary Grants, 189 claims had been made, with £814k being paid to 62 
claims, which equated to 84% of the available funds.  It was pleasing to note 
that additional efficiencies had been identified, and together with Government 
support that had resulted in the budget gap for revenue being more 
manageable.  Reference was made to the normal external financial pressures 
that affected the budget and it was reiterated that it was important that the 
Council continued to maintain a tight control over its finances, expenditure and 
reserves.      
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Edyvean referred to the 
challenge of managing the budget in such difficult times and commended and 
thanked officers in the Finance team for their hard work.  Whilst the Council 
should not be complacent, the projected budget gap was significantly better 
than earlier projections and could be managed through further tight control.  
 
It was RESOLVED that 
 

a) the projected net effect of in-year efficiencies (£0.624m) and Covid-19 
pressures (£2.564m) and Covid Government funding (£1.518m) 
resulting in an expected net revenue position for the year of £0.422m be 
noted;  

 
b) a projected £2.864m net surplus on Business Rates as a result of 

additional S31 reliefs be noted and this surplus be transferred to the 
Organisation Stabilisation Reserve to offset the expected Collection 
Fund deficit in later years;  

 
c) the capital underspend of £24.8m as a result of planned programme 

slippage be noted; and  
 

d) the projected Special Expenses position with a projected deficit of 
£0.119m for the year be financed by a loan from the Council, with terms 
to be consulted on with the West Bridgford Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) and Special Expenses Group.  

 
16 Covid-19 Budget 2020/21 and Medium Term Financial Implications 

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report of the Executive Manager 

– Finance and Corporate Services providing an update on the budget position 
reported to Cabinet on 14 July 2020 of the projected impact of Covid-19, 

page 5



together with an update on the expected budget for the year 2020/21 and the 
remainder of the current Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance confirmed that two budget-briefing sessions 
had been held to update Councillors and those had been well attended.  In 
March 2020, Full Council had approved the Council’s annual budget; however, 
the impact of Covid-19 had resulted in financial pressures form loss of income 
and additional support costs.  The Cabinet had received regular updates on 
those figures, together with details of the Government funding received.  A 
number of changes had been made to budget projections to cover additional 
costs and reduced income and it was too early to speculate when some form of 
‘normality’ would return.  Prudent estimates had been made upon the levels of 
income expected in line with Government guidance.  In respect of the current 
budget position, the report highlighted the ongoing work being undertaken on 
income streams and expenditure, including the leisure contract, which was a 
significant expense.  As leisure facilities started to reopen fully again, the 
Leisure Centre Contract would be reviewed on 30 September and 31 
December 2020, with details reported to Cabinet and the Corporate Overview 
Group.  It was expected that as revenue streams returned the support package 
for l
[...]
 its assets and maintained a 
healthy level of reserves, which had proved invaluable.  The significant 
challenges for the Council over the past six months were acknowledged; 
however, due to its resilience and management skills the budget had remained 
strong.  The hard work and commitment of the Executive Manager for Finance 
and Corporate Services, his team, and the Portfolio Holder for Finance to 
address the issues that Covid- 19 had presented was commended.  The work 

page 6



of other Council employees who had been seconded to help administer the 
grant claims so efficiently and expediently for the benefit of residents and 
businesses was also acknowledged.  It was noted that difficult times still lay 
ahead, and the Council would continue to work hard to ensure that through 
prudent management of resources, the Council would remain resilient. 
 
The Leader reiterated the comments made, and in particular thanked the 
Executive Manager for Finance and Corporate Services and his team for their 
hard work and asked that those thanks be passed onto his team on the behalf 
of Cabinet.  Locally, the key importance of revitalising the economy and getting 
people back to work was acknowledged, as was the vital role that Councillors 
would play in encouraging that.  It was pleasing to note that the leisure centres 
had reopened, with increased use of some facilities including Edwalton Golf 
Course and it was hoped that would be sustained.  The Council remained 
ambitious, with a high profile Capital Programme in place, which would allow 
local residents to see the benefits from those capital investments.   
 
It was RESOLVED that the following be approved for submission to Full 
Council:  
 

a) the revised projections to the 2020/21 revenue budget and remainder of 
the current Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as referred to in 
Appendix A of the report, as a result of the impact of Covid-19;  

 
b) the revised projections to the Capital Programme for 2020/21 
[...]
ncillor Edyvean stated that it was 
important to ensure that appropriate consultation processes were maintained, 
and the Addendum highlighted how that would be effectively managed going 
forward. 
 
The Leader reiterated the importance of ensuring that appropriate consultation 
continued and welcomed this pragmatic approach.    
 
It was RESOLVED that the Statement of Community Involvement for Planning 
Policy and Planning Applications Addendum – Implications of the Coronavirus 
Pandemic be adopted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.38 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 8



 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 10 November 2020 

 
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2020/21 – Financial 
and Covid Update Quarter 2 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate Services, Councillor Gordon 
Moore 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report presents the budget position for revenue and capital as at 30 

September 2020. This report provides and update to the report to Cabinet on 8 
September 2020 and includes the in-year variances along with variances 
resulting from Covid-19.   
 

1.2. Given the current financial climate, particularly relating to the impact of Covid-
19, it is imperative that the Council maintains due diligence with regards to its 
finances and ensures necessary action is taken to ensure a balanced budget is 
maintained. 
 

1.3. As previously reported to Cabinet, the effects of Covid-19 have and will continue 
to have a negative impact on the Council’s finances.  The anticipated budget 
gap caused by the pandemic is partially offset by additional government grants 
and in-year efficiencies with an overall net in-year position of £0.244m budget 
gap.  This position does not take into account the effects of the implementation 
of further restrictions from 14 October 2020 nor does it include potential income 
from the reimbursement of lost fees and charges. Further updates will be 
reported to Cabinet at Q3. 
 

1.4. As previously reported the Capital Programme shows a planned underspend of 
£23.8m largely due to slippage in two major schemes (Bingham Hub and 
Crematorium) and uncommitted funds in the Asset Investment Strategy. 
 

1.5. The report will request approval to formally carry forward Capital Provisions 
totalling £18.465m.  Of which £17.965m to 2021/22 Capital Programme and 
£500k to 2022/23 Capital Programme. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
 It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet approve the attached report noting: 

 
a) the projected net effect of in-year efficiencies (£0.497m) and Covid-19 

pressures (£2.355m) and Covid Government funding (£1.614m) resulting 
in an expected net revenue deficit for the year of £0.244m; 
 

b) a projected £3.017m net surplus on Business Rates as a result of 
additional S31 reliefs to be transferred to the Organisation Stabilisation 
Reserve to offset the expected Collection Fund deficit in later years; 

page 9

Agenda Item 6



c) the £0.723m receipts are transferred to reserves as follows - £0.523m to 
Organisation Stabilisation and £0.2m to the Development Corporation 
Reserve; 
  

d) the capital underspend of £23.8m of which £18.465m to be carried 
forward: £17.965m to 2021/22 Capital Programme and £500k to 2022/23 
Capital Programme;  

 
e) the projected Special Expenses position with a projected deficit of 

£0.082m for the year to be financed by a loan from the Council as agreed 
by the West Bridgford CIL and Special Expenses Group; and  
 

f) the six-month trial to engage Waste Investigations Support and 
Enforcement to deliver enforcement of environmental crimes (following 
on from Communities Scrutiny Group discussions). 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s on-going 
financial position and compliance with Council Financial Regulations. 

 
4. Supporting Evidence 

 
Revenue Monitoring 
 
4.1 The revenue monitoring statement by servic
[...]
roperly insulated against such risks hence the need 

to ensure it has a sufficient level of reserves, as well as having the ability to use 
such reserves to support projects where there is ‘upside risk’ or there is a 
change in strategic direction. 
 

6 Implications 
 
6.1 Financial Implications 

 
Financial implications are covered in the body of the report. 
 

6.2 Legal Implications 
 
The Council must set and maintain a balanced budget and must take steps to 
deal with any projected overspends and identify savings or other measures to 
bring budget pressures under control as detailed in this report.  
 

6.3 Equalities Implications 
 
None 

 

6.4 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 
None 
 

7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

Quality of Life The budget resources the Corporate Strategy and, 
therefore, resources all corporate priorities. 
 

Efficient Services 
 

Sustainable 
Growth 
 

The Environment 
 

 
 

page 16



8. Recommendation 
 
 It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet approve the attached report noting: 

 
(a) the projected net effect of in-year efficiencies (£0.497m) and Covid-19 

pressures (£2.355m) and Covid Government funding (£1.614m) resulting in 
an expected net revenue deficit for the year of £0.244m; 
 

(b) a projected £3.017m net surplus on Business Rates as a result of additional 
S31 reliefs to be transferred to the Organisation Stabilisation Reserve to 
offset the expected Collection Fund deficit in later years; 
 

(c) the £0.723m receipts are transferred to reserves as follows - £0.523m to 
Organisation Stabilisation and £0.2m to the Development Corporation 
Reserve;  
 

(d) the capital underspend of £23.8m of which £18.465m to be carried forward: 
£17.965m to 2021/22 Capital Programme and £500k to 2022/23 Capital 
Programme;  
 

 (e) the projected Special Expenses position with a projected deficit of £0.082m 
for the year to be financed by a loan from the Council as agreed by the West 
Bridgford CIL and Special Expenses Group; and  

 
(f) the six month trial to engage Waste Investigations Support and Enforcement 

to deliver enforcement of environmental crimes (following on from 
Communities Scrutiny Group discussions). 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield 
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services 
0115 914 8439 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

Council 7 March 2019 – 2019-20 Budget and 
Financial Strategy; 
Cabinet 8 September 2020 – Revenue and Capital 
Budget Monitoring Q1  
Council 24 September 2020 - Covid 19 Budget 
2020/21 and Medium-Term Financial Implications 

List of appendices (if any): Appendix A – Revenue Outturn Position 2020/21 
– September 2020 
Appendix B – Revenue Variance Explanations 
Appendix C – Capital Programme 2020/21 – 
September 2020 Position 
Appendix D – Capital Variance Explanations 
Appendix E – Capital Slippage details 
Appendix F – Special Expenses Monitoring  

 
  

page 17

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk


Appendix A 
 

Revenue Outturn Position 2020/21 – September 2020 
 

 
  Original 

Budget 
£'000 

Revised 
Budget  
£’000 

Projected 
Outturn 
£’000 

Projected 
Outturn 
Variance    
£’000 

Communities 2,907 2,927 3,460 533 

Finance & Corporate Services 3,443 3,521 3,414 (107) 

Neighbourhoods 6,521 6,524 8,081 1,557 

Transformation 2 171 46 (125) 

Sub Total 12,873 13,143 15,001 1,858 

Capital Accounting Reversals -2,131 -2,131 -2,131 0 

Minimum Revenue Provision 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 

Total Net Service Expenditure 11,742 12,012 13,870 1,858 

Grant Income  -2,329 -2,329 -3,952 -1,623 

Business Rates (including SBRR) -3,984 -3,984 -7,724 -3,740 

Council Tax -6,991 -6,991 -6,991 0 

Collection Fund Surplus -444 -444 -444 0 

Total Funding -13,748 -13,748 -19,111 -5,363 
     

Surplus (-)/Deficit on Revenue Budget -2,006 -1,736 -5,241 -3,505 
     

Capital Expenditure financed from reserves 147 147 147 0 

          

Net Transfer 
[...]
lands 
Development Corporation Programme; specifically, to seek approval for 
Rushcliffe Borough Council’s involvement in the establishment of an Interim 
Vehicle from January 2021 for a period of three years, to maintain the 
momentum prior to a Statutory Development Corporation being created by 
Parliament.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet: 
 

a) notes the progress made to date of the East Midlands Development 
Corporation Programme, and the establishment of an interim vehicle; 

 
b) approves the principle of making a financial contribution to support the 

interim vehicle over the next three years, subject to further negotiation 
and agreement by Council and subject to match funding from other 
affected local authorities and Government and, thereafter, the funding 
arrangements to be included within the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
for 2021/22 onwards; 

 
c) requests the Chief Executive to prepare a report including further detail 

on the Interim Vehicle and Rushcliffe Borough Council’s involvement in 
it to be ratified by Full Council in December 2020; and 

 
d) approves in principle the Council entering into the Members’ Agreement 

and participating in the incorporation of the Interim Vehicle Company 
Limited by Guarantee and delegates authority to the Leader and Chief 
Executive for agreeing the final form of the Members’ Agreement and 
Articles of Association subject to agreement by Council.  

page 39

Agenda Item 7



  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 

 

3.1. Subject to the approval of the recommendations in this report, a report will be 
taken to Council in December 2020 to ratify the decision for Rushcliffe Borough 
Council to be involved in the Interim Vehicle (EM Dev Co), both financially and 
as part of the board of the Company Limited by Guarantee (CLG).  
 

3.2. If established and supported with the required resources and expertise the 
Development Corporation would attract nationally and internationally sig
[...]
enborough 
Nature Reserve, River Trent and the canal network.  

page 53



  

 
 

13.  Recommendations 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet: 
 

a) notes the progress made to date of the East Midlands Development 
Corporation Programme, and the establishment of an interim vehicle; 

 
b) approves the principle of making a financial contribution to support the 

interim vehicle over the next three years, subject to further negotiation 
and agreement by Council and subject to match funding from other 
affected local authorities and Government and, thereafter, the funding 
arrangements to be included within the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
for 2021/22 onwards; 
 

c) requests the Chief Executive to prepare a report including further detail 
on the Interim Vehicle and Rushcliffe Borough Council’s involvement in 
it to be ratified by Full Council in December 2020; and 
 

d) approves in principle the Council entering into the Members’ Agreement 
and participating in the incorporation of the Interim Vehicle Company 
Limited by Guarantee and delegates authority to the Leader and Chief 
Executive for agreeing the final form of the Members’ Agreement and 
Articles of Association subject to agreement by Council.  

 
 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Kath Marriott 
Chief Executive 
kmarriott@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

 
 

List of appendices:  

 

page 54

mailto:kmarriott@rushcliffe.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 
 
Summary of Key Matters – Draft Members Agreement/Draft Articles of Association  
 
 
The incorporation of the Company will involve the Council agreeing, as a founding member, 2 
principle documents. The first being the articles of association which is the legal constitutional 
document of the corporation which sets out how the company is constituted and the basic 
rules around how the company will be run. The second is a members agreement, this is a 
“private” contract between the member councils which regulates the r

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2020 

Held virtually at 7.00 pm and live streamed on the 
Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel  

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), A Edyvean (Vice-Chairman), A Brennan, 
R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 

  
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 S Sull Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

There were no apologies  
 
 

18 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 September 2020 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 8 September 2020 were 
declared a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 There were no questions. 
 

21 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no questions. 
 

22 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2020/21 - Financial and Covid 
Update Quarter 2 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report of the Executive Manager 
– Finance and Corporate Services outlining the budget position for revenue 
and capital at 30 September 2020.  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that a great deal had occurred during 
this reporting period and whilst the report highlighted an improving picture 
since the last quarter, the figures remained fluid and continued to be dictated 



by national events.  It was noted that the anticipated budget gap had improved 
since the last quarter from £422k to £244k, with the difference being derived 
from Covid -19 pressures being offset by in house efficiencies and Government 
funding.  Cabinet was advised that projections would continue to change, as 
the impact of the latest lockdown was understood.  Support for leisure facilities 
continued to be significant, and that had been further exacerbated with leisure 
centre closures due to lockdown, and it was hoped that facilities would be able 
to open again soon.    In respect of repayments for the outstanding internal 
loan for the Arena development, it was reiterated that the Council had the 
opportunity to reduce those repayments; however, it was suggested that this 
was unlikely to be required this year.  The report highlighted that the Capital 
Programme was continuing as scheduled, although it had been slightly delayed 
due to Covid.  It was noted that collection rates for Council Tax had been 
reduced by 1%, which equated to £796k.  The Government had announced 
that the deficit could now be spread over three years, which should reduce the 
burden each year, although it would still remain.   In respect of Discretionary 
Grants, it was noted that a new scheme had been introduced and it was hoped 
that payments would begin to be made by the start of next week.  Officers were 
again thanked for their hard work in ensuring the rapid implementation of the 
scheme.  Reference was made to the request by the Communities Scrutiny 
Group that the Council should look at how Enviro-Crime enforcement, 
particularly fly-tipping was resourced and it was noted that a cost neutral 
solution had been agreed by using an external company, which would recover 
costs through issuing fixed penalty notices.  The arrangement would be 
reviewed in six months and reported to the Communities Scrutiny Group.  In 
respect of the Development Corporation, Cabinet was advised that the budget 
had been adjusted to cover this commitment.  The report highlighted some 
positive progress; however, the fluidity of the situation was reiterated and it was 
important that the Council continued to maintain a tight control over its 
finances, expenditure and reserves.   
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Edyvean referred to the 
importance of ensuring that the Council maintained a well-managed budget 
and thanked the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services and his 
team for their continued hard work.  It was a testament to the entire Council 
that during such difficult times, it had remained open for business and 
continued to look forward and face the challenges ahead. 
 
The Leader reiterated the thanks given to all officers for their hard work and 
diligence during this difficult time, together with the importance of continuing to 
support local businesses financially through the grants payments.  It was also 
pleasing to note that the Council remained focused and ambitious in respect of 
moving forward with its Capital Programme.     
 

It was RESOLVED that the report be approved and the following be noted: 
 

a) the projected net effect of in-year efficiencies (£0.497m) and Covid-19 
pressures (£2.355m) and Covid Government funding (£1.614m) 
resulting in an expected net revenue deficit for the year of £0.244m; 

 
b) a projected £3.017m net surplus on Business Rates as a result of 

additional S31 reliefs to be transferred to the Organisation Stabilisation 
Reserve to offset the expected Collection Fund deficit in later years; 



 
c) the £0.723m receipts be transferred to reserves as follows - £0.523m to 

Organisation Stabilisation and £0.2m to the Development Corporation 
Reserve; 

 
d) the capital underspend of £23.8m of which £18.465m to be carried 

forward: £17.965m to 2021/22 Capital Programme and £500k to 
2022/23 Capital Programme; 

 
e) the projected Special Expenses position with a projected deficit of 

£0.082m for the year to be financed by a loan from the Council as 
agreed by the West Bridgford CIL and Special Expenses Group; and 

 
f) the six-month trial to engage Waste Investigations Support and 

Enforcement to deliver enforcement of environmental crimes (following 
on from Communities Scrutiny Group discussions). 

 
23 Development Corporation 

 
 The Leader presented the report of the Chief Executive providing an update on 

the East Midlands Development Corporation Programme since Cabinet had 
been updated in February 2020. 
 
The Leader advised that the Council continued to support the Development 
Corporation as a whole, with a particular interest in the Ratcliffe on Soar power 
station site, given its significant strategic importance to the Borough.  The 
power station would be decommissioned in 2025, and it was therefore vital that 
the Borough led on the future of that site.  The importance of encouraging 
external investment into the Borough to ensure economic growth and 
employment was acknowledged.  Currently the Alchemy Board, which had 
representatives from the three directly affected districts, the County Council 
and private partners was overseeing the Development Corporation.  It was 
noted that a detailed Business Case was being prepared and it was anticipated 
that it would be submitted to the Government in March 2021.  The report 
highlighted that an interim vehicle would be established and incorporated in 
January 2021, with the Borough represented on that body.  Cabinet was 
advised that the Development Corporation had applied to the Government for 
funding during this interim period, and once a response had been received, the 
Council would be aware of the financial contribution required to support that 
interim vehicle.    
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Upton referred to the significant 
impact that the closure of the power station would have on the Borough, given 
the substantial loss in business rates and the impact of having a potentially 
very large derelict site in this key location and the Council needed to take 
action now.  Reference was made to the significant time that the parliamentary 
process could take and the establishment of an interim vehicle was the 
appropriate step to take, as was the suggested financial contribution to support 
it.     
 
The Leader reiterated that both he and the Chief Executive would be looking 
very carefully at the agreement once the final details were known.  It was 
hoped that the interim period would not be too long and that the Development 



Corporation would be fully established soon.  The significant loss in business 
rates should not be underestimated and it was essential that the Council 
supported this programme to ensure continued economic growth and 
employment.   
 
Councillor Edyvean referred to the importance of supporting both the interim 
vehicle and the future Development Corporation, to ensure the future ambition 
for the site, which would be significant in terms of contributing towards a carbon 
neutral economy.      
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the progress made to date of the East Midlands Development 
Corporation Programme, and the establishment of an interim vehicle be 
noted; 

 
b) the principle of making a financial contribution to support the interim 

vehicle over the next three years be approved, subject to further 
negotiation and agreement by Council and subject to match funding 
from other affected local authorities and Government and, thereafter, the 
funding arrangements to be included within the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2021/22 onwards; 

 
c) the Chief Executive be requested to prepare a report including further 

detail on the Interim Vehicle and Rushcliffe Borough Council’s 
involvement in it, to be ratified by Full Council in December 2020; and 

 
d) the Council entering into the Members’ Agreement and participating in 

the incorporation of the Interim Vehicle Company Limited by Guarantee 
be approved in principle, and delegated authority be granted to the 
Leader and Chief Executive for agreeing the final form of the Members’ 
Agreement and Articles of Association subject to agreement by Council. 

 
24 Acquisitions and Disposal Policy 

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation presented the report of 

the Executive Manger – Transformation providing an update on the 
Acquisitions and Disposals Policy 2020-2025.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation confirmed that the 
Council already had an Asset Management Strategy, which had recently been 
updated.  As part of the process for managing acquisitions and disposals, the 
Acquisitions and Disposals Policy set out the parameters that were required to 
undertake any transactions.  The Council’s assets were diverse and multi-
faceted and the Policy outlined the guidelines that should be followed to fulfil 
the Council’s corporate objectives.  It was noted that the Policy had been 
updated to include reference to properties bought to house the homeless, 
together with the future provision of affordable housing. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Brennan referred to the Council’s 
diverse asset base and stated that it was important that the Council had a clear 
Policy setting out the key principles to consider when purchasing or selling an 
asset, to ensure that the Council’s corporate objectives were met.  The 



importance of open and transparent decision-making was reiterated, to ensure 
that the Policy was appropriately managed, continuously reviewed and 
supported the delivery of the Council’s services.   
 
The Leader reiterated the importance of maintaining a balanced and diverse 
portfolio of assets, particularly as the Council moved forward through the 
pandemic, during challenging financial times, where an appropriate balance of 
assets could provide both revenue and local residents with important facilities.  
It was pleasing to note that over the years the Council had managed to 
accumulate this balance of assets and that needed to be maintained.       
 
It was RESOLVED that the Acquisitions and Disposals Policy 2020-2025 be 
approved. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.20 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


